REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RESOLUTION NO. (**03914**)

ADOPTED ON MAY 1 0 2005

A RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE CENTRE CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION TO AWARD, EXECUTE, AND ADMINSTER A CONTRACT WITH THE

LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER FOR THE SEISMIC RETROFIT PHASE OF THE REHABILITATION OF THE HISTORICAL BALBOA THEATRE.

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego [Agency] is engaged in activities necessary to carry out and implement the redevelopment plan for the Horton Plaza Redevelopment Project Area [Project]; and

WHEREAS, the Centre City Development Corporation [CCDC] is responsible for implementing redevelopment projects in the Project Area; and

WHEREAS, in order to carry out and implement the Redevelopment Plan, the Agency approved the Implementation Plans for the period of July 2004 – June 2009 for the Centre City and Horton Plaza Redevelopment Projects; and

WHEREAS, the Implementation Plans identify the Historic Balboa Theatre as a focus project and one of two structures that are blighted and require rehabilitation; and

WHEREAS, a study conducted by Harrison Price Company with assistance from Theatre Projects in 1986 concluded that there was a need for a first class, professional, mid-sized lyric theater (1,500 seats + or -), and over the past seventeen years no new or rehabilitated families have come on line, and therefore, the need has only grown; and

WHEREAS, the Historical Balboa Theatre is an Agency asset; and

WHEREAS, the Theatre is listed on the National Register of Historic Places and the

Agency desires to rehabilitate the Balboa for adaptive reuse as a publicly maintained and

operated state-of-the-art, multi-purpose, performing arts center; and

WHEREAS, the seismic retrofit phase of construction, and will prepare the building for the

future installation of improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Agency has dully considered all conditions of the proposed payment for

the Theatre rehabilitation and believes that the payment by the Agency of all or part of the cost

of the Theatre rehabilitation are in the best interest of the City and health, safety, morals, and

welfare of its residents, and in accord with the public purposes and provisions of applicable state

and local law requirements: NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the Agency authorizes the Executive Director and/or his designee to award a

D- 03914

contract, in an amount not to exceed \$1,431,716, to the lowest responsible bidder,

provided bids are within the established budget and all other requirements are met,

including approval of the contract by the Agency's General Counsel; and

2. That the Agency authorizes the Corporation, on behalf of the Agency, to administer

said contract.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, General Counsel

By

Rachel H. Witt

Deputy General Counsel

RHW:mm 04/25/05

Or.Dept:CCDC

Aud.Cert:N/A

RA-2005-145

MMS#1855

Companion Council: R-2005-1108

-PAGE 2 OF 2-

The City of San Diego CERTIFICATE OF CITY AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE

ORIGINATING

AC	2500946
DEPT.	
NO.	9960

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose set forth in the foregoing resolution is available in the Treasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted. Amount: \$1,431,716.00 98445 Fund: Authorizing funds for the request to advertise, receive bids, and award the contract to the lowest responsible bidder for Purpose: the seismic retrofit phase for the rehabilitation of the Historic Balboa Theatre Date: April 25, 2005 By: AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTING DATA ACCTG. OPERATION LINE CY PY FUND DEPT ORG ACCOUNT JOB ORDER ACCOUNT BENF/ EQUIP FACILITY AMOUNT 0 98445 984453 2007 6030 002007 \$1,431,716.00 001 **TOTAL AMOUNT** \$1,431,716.00 FUND OVERRIDE **CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE** I HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the hereto attached resolution, can be incurred without the violation of any of the provisions of the Charter of the City of San Diego; and I do hereby further certify, in conformity with the requirements of the Charter of the City of San Diego, that sufficient moneys have been

approp	nauon	, are ourerv	vise unenci	umbered.							
Not to I	Exceed	d:				***************************************		AAAaa			
Vendor	:	~~~		***************************************							
Purpos	e: _										
	_								*************		
	-	······································			***************************************			***************************************			
Date:	_					Ву:					
						-		AUDIT	OR AND	COMPTROL	LER'S DEPARTMENT
						ACCOUNTING DAT	4			***************************************	
ACCTG. LINE	CY PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/	EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT
	-										
	++	······································									
	+						*	-			
	+-+						MAN DOOMS CO. LONGWARE CO.				
		***************************************	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	4		, gin	TC	TAL A	MOUNT	
AC-361 (R	EV 2-92)					, ; ; ,	5.		***************************************		FUND OVERRIDE
										AC	2500946

appropriated for the purpose of said contract, that sufficient moneys to meet the obligations of said contract are actually in the Treasury, or are anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of the appropriation from which the same are to be drawn, and that the said money now actually in the Treasury, together with the moneys anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of said

		•	-	•	
	CHARLES	G. AB	DELNOU	R	
Secretary of The F	ledevelopment	Agency o	f The City of	San Diego, Califor	mia
Bolom	elle)	Din	10	Deputy	
().	(
The same of the sa					

Office of The Redevelopment Agency, San Diego, California

Resolution 03914 Adopted MAY 1 0 2005